

No. 19-___

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SENATORS RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, RICHARD J. DURBIN, PATTY MURRAY, ELIZABETH WARREN, AMY KLOBUCHAR, BERNARD SANDERS, PATRICK LEAHY, SHELDON WHITEHOUSE, CHRISTOPHER A. COONS, MAZIE K. HIRONO, CORY A. BOOKER, KAMALA D. HARRIS, MICHAEL F. BENNET, MARIA CANTWELL, BENJAMIN L. CARDIN, TOM CARPER, CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO, TAMMY DUCKWORTH, KIRSTEN E. GILLIBRAND, MARTIN HEINRICH, TIM KAINE, EDWARD J. MARKEY, JEFF MERKLEY, CHRIS MURPHY, JACK REED, BRIAN SCHATZ, TOM UDALL, CHRIS VAN HOLLEN, AND RON WYDEN, *Petitioners*,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org
Counsel for Petitioners

July 6, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Foreign Emoluments Clause	3
B. President Trump’s Violations	7
C. The District Court’s Decisions	9
D. The Court of Appeals’ Decisions	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	17
I. The Decision Below Departs from This Court’s Precedent by Eliminating Standing for Individual Legislators When Their Votes Are Completely Nullified	17
II. The Issues at Stake Are Exceptionally Important.....	27
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowsher v. Synar,</i> 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	26
<i>Byrd v. Raines,</i> 956 F. Supp. 25 (D.D.C. 1997).....	20
<i>Campbell v. Clinton,</i> 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton,</i> 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Miller,</i> 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform v. Holder,</i> 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	11
<i>Cummings v. Murphy,</i> 321 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2018).....	9, 12
<i>District of Columbia v. Trump,</i> 315 F. Supp. 3d 875 (D. Md. 2018).....	14
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts,</i> 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	15
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry,</i> 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Kucinich v. Bush</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002)	29
<i>Kucinich v. Obama</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2011)	29
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	31
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	10, 22
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	15
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	30
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 1	7, 21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 3	7, 21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7.....	5
<u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 7342	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	15
37 U.S.C. § 908	6
4 Stat. 792 (Feb. 13, 1835)	4
5 Stat. 730 (Mar. 1, 1845)	4
10 Stat. 830 (June 29, 1854)	4
11 Stat. 152 (Aug. 30, 1856)	4
20 Stat. 587 (Dec. 15, 1877)	4
21 Stat. 603 (Jan. 31, 1881)	4
29 Stat. 759 (Apr. 2, 1896)	4
40 Stat. 845 (July 9, 1918)	4
48 Stat. 1267 (June 27, 1934)	4
56 Stat. 662 (July 20, 1942)	4
65 Stat. A148 (Oct. 30, 1951).....	4
72 Stat. A159 (Aug. 27, 1958)	4
80 Stat. 1634 (July 4, 1966)	4
8 Annals of Cong. (1798) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
105 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Apr. 28, 1959)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 21-170 (1830)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 65-695 (1918)	6
H. Journal, 5th Cong., 2d Sess. (1798)	5
H. Journal, 34th Cong., 1st Sess. (1856).....	6
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	1, 3, 5
S. Rep. No. 61-373 (1910).....	4
S. Journal, 26th Cong., 1st Sess. (1840).....	5
S. Journal, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. (1862).....	6

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

Dan Alexander & Matt Drange, <i>Trump’s Biggest Potential Conflict of Interest Is Hiding in Plain Sight</i> , Forbes (Feb. 13, 2018)	8, 28
David A. Fahrenthold & Jonathan O’Connell, <i>At President Trump’s Hotel in New York, Revenue Went up This Spring—Thanks to a Visit from Big-Spending Saudis</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 3, 2018)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Kyle Griffin (@kylegriffin1), Twitter (Oct. 21, 2019, 1:55 PM), https://twitter.com/kylegriffin1/status/1186340167193366529	9
Julia Harte, <i>Foreign Government Leases at Trump World Tower Stir More Emoluments Concerns</i> , Reuters (May 2, 2019)	8
Anita Kumar, <i>Foreign Governments Are Finding Ways To Do Favors for Trump’s Business</i> , McClatchy (Jan. 2, 2018)	8
Letter from James Madison to David Humphreys (Jan. 5, 1803)	4
4 John Bassett Moore, <i>A Digest of International Law</i> (1906).....	5
Jonathan O’Connell, <i>From Trump Hotel Lobby to White House, Malaysian Prime Minister Gets VIP Treatment</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 12, 2017)	8
<i>President Benjamin Harrison</i> (Oct. 14, 2012), https://www.benjaminharrison.org/	6
